
7ocuSign Envelope ID: E2DE6FB0- 08DF- 470E- 9181- 084E7D248083

WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT Whatcom County Contract No. 
INFORMATION SHEET

201805012 - 1

inatin Department: Administrative Services

PDivision/Program:( i.e. Dept.DivilonandProgram) Facilities Management 505020

ract or Grant Administrator: Rob Ney, Project & Operations Manager

Contractor' s / Agena Name: Port of Bellingham

Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes Q No

Yes ® No O If Amendment or Renewal, ( per WCC 3. 08. 100 ( a)) Original Contract #: 201805012

Does contract require Council Approval? Yes ( F) No ® If No, include WCC: 

Already approved? Council Approved Date: ( E-xclusions sec: Whatcom County Codes 3. 06. 010, 3. 08. 090 and 3. 08. 100) 

Is this a grant agreement? 
Yes ® No Q If yes, grantor agency contract number( s): CFDA#: 

Is this contract grant funded? 
Yes ® No G Ifyes, Whatcom County grant contract number( s): f

Is this contract the result of RFP or Bid process? Contract

Yes Q No Q If yes, RFP and Bid number( s): Cost Center: 50723

Is this agreement excluded from E- Verify? No Q Yes O If no, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration fonn. 

If YES, indicate exclusion( s) below: 

Professional services agreement for certified/ licensed professional.  Goods and services provided due to an emergency
Contract work is for less than $ 100,000.  Contract for Commercial off the shelf items ( COTS). 

Contract work is for less than 120 days.  Work related subcontract less than $25, 000. 

0 Interlocal Agreement (between Governments).  Public Works - Local Agency/ Federally Funded FHWA. 

Contract Amount:( sum of original contract Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding
amount and any prior amendments): 40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater

91, 362. 67 than $ 10, 000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when: 
I. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council. 

This Amendment Amount: 
2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o- w acquisition, prof services, or other

capital costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance. 
3. Bid or award is for supplies. Total Amended Amount: 

91, 3s2. s7
4. Equipment is included in Exhibit " B" of the Budget Ordinance. 

5. Contract is for manufacturer' s technical support and hardware maintenance of

electronic systems and/ or technical support and software maintenance from the

Summary o1' Scope: developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County. 

Amended lease agreement between Whatcom County and the Port of Bellingham for use of the real
property ( land) owned by the Port in which the building owned by the County is situated at
3720 Williamson Way, Bellingham WA. 
Term of Contract: I EX iration Date: 5/ 31/ 2028
Contract Routing: 1. Prepared by: Dee Ebergson

2. Attorney signoff: iLimfildal
3. AS Finance reviewed: Andrew Tan

4. IT reviewed ( if IT related): 

Y 

5. Contractor signed:/ 

6. Submitted to Exec.: 

7. Council approved ( ifnecessary): 
8. Executive signed: 

9. Original to Council: 

Date: 04/ 04/ 23

Date: Ll
Date: 04/ 04/ 2023

Date: 

Date: 5111
Date: 

Date: 

Date: 

Date: 

Last edited 07/ 06/ 20



ocuSign Envelope ID: E2DE6FBO-OBDF- 47OF-9181- 084E7D248083

WHATCOM COUNTY

ADMINISTRATIVE SEVICES

Whatcom County Courthouse
311 Grand Ave, Suite 108

Bellingham, WA 98225- 4083

MEMORANDUM

TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive
County Council

FROM: Rob Ney, Project & Operations Manager

RE: Williamson Way Lease Extension

DATE: April 12, 2023

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

3720 Williamson Way
Bellingham, WA 98226- 9156

Phone: ( 360) 778- 5360

Fax: ( 360) 778- 5361

Facilities@co. whatcom. wa. us

ROB NEY

Project & Operations Manager

Attached for your review and approval is the lease extension for the Williamson
Way facility, located at 3720 Williamson Way. The County owns the building, and
leases the land from the Port of Bellingham. This property houses the Facilities
Management team. Similar to the original lease, the new lease term is five years. 

Background and Purpose

The original lease was approved by Council and a lease was executed on June
5, 2018 ( retroactive to June 1). The original lease term was five years, and expires
April 315r. 

Funding Amount and Source
This project is currently budgeted within Facilities budget ( 50723). The 3% cost

increase will be absorbed for year 1 ( 2023). Facilities may seek a mid -biennium
adjustment in the 2024 budget adjustment period to cover the increase in costs
for 2024. 

Funding needed for this contract is $ 91, 362. 67

Differences from Previous Contract

The lease terms are essentially the same, with a 3% annual increase beginning in
Yl ( 2023), and increased 3% each consecutive year. 

Please contact Rob Ney at extension 5365, if you have any questions or concerns
regarding the terms of this agreement. 
Enclosures



3ocuSlgn Envelope ID: E2DE6FBO- 08DF- 47OF- 9181- 084E7D248083

Whatcom County Contract No. 

201805012- 1

RENEWAL AND MODIFICATION OF LEASE

Tq T,A" EWAL AND MODIFICATION OF LEASE is made and entered into this

day of , 2023, by and between the PORT OF BELLINGHAM, a municipal
corporation, ( hereinafter " Lessor"), and WHATCOM COUNTY, a Washington County
hereinafter referred to as " Lessee"), 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into an Airport Industrial Park Lease on June 5, 
2018, ( the " Lease"), covering certain Premises located at 3720 Williamson Way, Bellingham, 
Washington, for a five (5) year term beginning June 1, 2018 ending May 31, 2023 and, 

WHEREAS, it is now the desire of Lessee to renew the lease for a five ( 5) year term
beginning June 1, 2023, ending May 31, 2028, and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Lease shall be renewed and modified as follows: 

1. TERM. The term of this Lease shall continue for a five ( 5) year term beginning June 1, 
2023, ending May 31, 2028, and

2. RENT: Effective June 1, 2023 through May 31, 2028, Lessee shall pay Lessor monthly

rent according to the following schedule, plus applicable Washington State leasehold excise tax. 

Dates Monthly Rent

06/ 01 / 2023 — 12/ 31 /2023 1, 416. 34

01 / 01 / 2024 — 12/ 31 / 2024 1, 458. 83

01 / 01/ 2025 — 12/ 31 / 2025 1, 502. 60

01 / 01/ 2026 — 12/ 31/ 2026 1, 547. 68

01 / 01 /2027 — 12/ 31 /2027 1, 594. 11

01 / 01 / 2028 — 05/ 31 /2028 1, 641. 93

Plus applicable Washington State leasehold excise tax

3. RENEWAL: Section 2. 3 `Renewal" contained in the Lease shall be deleted and replaced
as follows: 

2. 3 RENEWAL. Subject to the terms and conditions herein, Lessee shall have the right

to renew this Lease for one ( 1) consecutive five ( 5) year period. One hundred -eighty ( 180) days
prior to the lease expiration date, Lessor and Lessee shall notify one another of the lease
expiration to determine if the Lessee will exercise the option to renew the Lease. Lessee shall

not be entitled to renew the Lease unless the Lease is in good standing at the time of renewal
and the Lessee is not in default under the terms of this Lease or any other lease or agreement
with the Lessor. The terms and conditions of any renewal shall be the same as set forth in the
Lease, except that Base Rent shall be recalculated as provided herein, and the terms of this
Lease shall be updated to be consistent with the terms and conditions then existing in the
Lessor' s standard Airport Industrial Park Agreement. 



3ocuSign Envelope ID: E2DE6FB0-08DF-470E-9181- 084E7D248083

4. CASUALTY LOSS OF LESSEE. Section 5. 1 " Casualty Loss of Lessee" contained in
the in the Lease shall be deleted and replaced as follows: 

5. 1 CASUALTY LOSS OF LESSEE. The parties hereto agree that the

Lessor, its commissioners and employees, Lessor's insurance carrier, and Lessor's casualty
policy shall not be responsible to the Lessee for any property loss or damage done to the

Lessee's property, whether real, personal or mixed, occasioned by reason of any fire, storm or
other casualty whatsoever. It shall be the Lessee' s sole responsibility to provide its own
protection against casualty losses of whatsoever kind or nature, regardless of whether or not

such loss is occasioned by the acts or omissions of the Lessor, Lessee, third party, or act of
nature. Lessee hereby releases and discharges the Lessor its commissioners and employees, 

Lessor's insurance carrier, and Lessor' s casualty policy from any claims for loss or damage to
Lessee' s property. 

5. INSURANCE. Section 5. 2 " Insurance" contained in the Lease shall be deleted and

replaced as follows: 

5. 2 INSURANCE. Lessee shall procure and maintain a comprehensive

general liability policy or the equivalent self-insurance program covering all claims for personal
injury ( including death) and property damage ( including all real and personal property located on
the Premises or Lessor' s property) arising on the Premises or Lessor' s property as a result of, 
or arising out of, Lessee' s operations under this Lease. The limits of liability shall be not less
than Two Million Dollars ($ 2, 000, 000. 00) for each occurrence and in the aggregate unless the

Lessee requests and Lessor approves in writing, a lesser liability limit. If the Lessee maintains
higher insurance limits than the minimums required herein, the Lessor shall be insured for the

full available limits of Commercial General and/ or Excess or Umbrella liability maintained by the
Lessee, irrespective of whether such limits maintained by the Lessee are greater than those
required by this Lease or whether any certificate of insurance furnished to the Lessor evidences
the lower limits of liability set forth above. Lessor may impose changes in the limits of liability: 

i) on any Adjustment Date; ( ii) as a condition of approval of assignment or sublease of this

Lease; ( iii) upon any breach of the environmental liability provision herein; ( iv) upon a material

change in the condition of any improvements; or (v) upon a change in the Authorized Use. If the

liability limits are changed, Lessee shall obtain new or modified insurance coverage within thirty
30) days after changes in the limits of liability are required by Lessor. The liability policies shall

contain a cross -liability provision such that the policy will be construed as if separate policies
were issued to Lessee and to Lessor. 

5. 2. 1 Policy Provisions. The foregoing insurance policy shall name
Lessor as an additional named insured by way of a policy endorsement. Lessee shall provide
certificates of insurance and, if requested, copies of any policy to Lessor. Receipt of such
certificate or policy by Lessor does not constitute approval by Lessor of the terms of such policy. 
Furthermore, the policy of insurance required herein shall: ( i) be written as a primary policy; ( ii) 
expressly provide that such insurance may not be materially changed, amended or canceled
with respect to Lessor except upon forty- five ( 45) days' prior written notice from the insurance
company to Lessor; ( iii) contain an express waiver of any right of subrogation by the insurance

2



ocuSign Envelope ID: E2DE6FBO- 08DF- 47UF- 9181- 084E7D248083

company against Lessor and Lessor' s elected officials, employees or agents; ( iv) expressly

provide that the defense and indemnification of the Lessor as an " additional insured" will not be

effected by any act or omission by Lessee which might otherwise result in a forfeiture of said
insurance; ( v) contain a separation of insureds provision such that the policy applies separately
to each insured that is subject of a claim or suit; ( vi) not contain a cross -claim, cross -suit, or

other exclusion that eliminates coverage by one insured against another; and ( vii) provide for
coverage for damage to the Lessor's property caused by the Lessee. 

Sections 5. 2. 2, 5. 2. 3, and 5. 2. 4 contained in the Lease shall remain the same. 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL INDEMNIFICATION. Section 6. 1 " Environmental Indemnification" 

contained in the Lease shall be deleted and replaced as follows: 

6. 1 ENVIRONMENTAL INDEMNIFICATION. Lessee shall defend ( with legal

counsel suitable to Lessor), indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from any and all claims, 
demands, judgments, orders or damages resulting from Hazardous Substances on the
Premises or Lessor' s property caused in whole or in part by the activity of the Lessee, its
agents, subtenants, or any other person or entity ( i) on the Premises as a result of, arising out
of, or relating to Lessee' s operations under this Lease or any previous lease or agreement or ( ii) 
on the Lessor' s property as a result of, arising out of, or relating to Lessee' s operations under
this Lease or any previous lease or agreement. It is the intent of the parties that Lessee shall
be responsible and shall defend and hold Lessor harmless from any Hazardous Substances

that have or may occur on the Premises or Lessor' s property as a result of, arising out of, or
relating to Lessee' s operations since Lessee first occupied the Premises or other portion of the
Lessor' s property through this Lease or any previous lease or agreement with Lessor. The term
Hazardous Substances" as used herein shall mean any substance heretofore or hereafter

designated as hazardous under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 USC Sec. 

6901 et seq.; the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 USC Sec. 1251 et seq.; the Clean Air
Act, 42 USC Sec. 7401 et seq.; the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980, 42 USC Sec. 9601 et seq.; or the Hazardous Waste Cleanup -Model

Toxics Control Act, RCW 70A. 305, all as amended and subject to all regulations promulgated
thereunder. 

Sections 6. 1. 1 and 6. 1. 2 contained in the Lease shall remain the same. 

7. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS. Section 7.4 " Indemnification and Hold

Harmless" contained in the Lease shall be deleted and replaced as follows: 

7. 4 INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS. The Lessee agrees that it

will defend ( with legal counsel acceptable to Lessor), indemnify and hold harmless the Lessor, 
its officers, employees, and agents from any and all demands, claims, judgments, or liability for
loss or damage arising as a result of accidents, injuries or other occurrences on the Premises or
on Lessor' s property, ( i) occasioned by either the negligent or willful conduct of the Lessee, its
agents, or ( ii) made by any person or entity holding under the Lessee, or any person or entity on
the Premises or on the Lessor's property as a result of Lessee' s activity, regardless of who the

3



7ocuSign Envelope ID: E2DE6F80- 080FA70E- 9181- 084E7D248083

injured party may be. This indemnification and hold harmless shall not apply to the extent the
damages were caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Lessor. 

7. 4. 1 LIMITED WAIVER OF IMMUNITY UNDER WASHINGTON

STATE INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE ACT, TITLE 51 RCW AND OTHER SIMILAR INDUSTRIAL

INSURANCE SCHEMES, For purposes of the foregoing indemnification provision, and only to
the extent of claims against Lessee by Lessor under such indemnification provision, Lessee
specifically waives any immunity it may be granted under the Washington State Industrial
Insurance Act, Title 51 RCW, The United States Longshore and Harbor Workers Compensation

Act, 33 USC § 901- 950, or any other similar workers' compensation schemes. The

indemnification obligation under this Lease shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on
the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable to or for any third party under
workers' compensation acts, disability benefit acts, or other employee benefit acts. The

foregoing provision was specifically negotiated and agreed upon by the parties hereto. 

8. SIGNS. Section 7. 8 " Signs" contained in the Lease shall be deleted and replaced as follows: 

7. 8 SIGNS. No signs shall be installed without the prior written permission of Lessor. In
the event that an unauthorized sign has been installed and after twenty- four hours ( 24) 

notification to remove the sign by the Lessor, Lessee shall pay the Lessor a penalty of $ 100 per

day for each day the sign remains in place after such notification. The penalty shall
automatically resume, without notice, if the sign is reinstalled after having been removed. The

penalty accrued shall be paid with the next month' s Base Rent. In addition, the Lessor reserves

the right to provide notice of, and treat an unauthorized sign as, a non -monetary default of this
Lease. 

9. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION. This Renewal and

Modification of Lease may be signed in counterparts. Electronic transmission of any signed
original document and retransmission of any signed electronic transmission shall be the same
as delivery of an original document. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the Lease dated June 5, 2018, as renewed
and modified shall remain the same. 

4



ocuSign Envelope ID: E2DE6FB0- 08DF- 470E- 9181- 084E7D248083

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor has caused this instrument to be signed by its
Executive Director by authority of the Port Commission of the Port of Bellingham, and Lessee
has caused this instrument to be signed by its proper officer' s thereunto duly authorized, the day
and year first above written. 

LESSEE

WHATC C9uI d
lJ NTY

By: S Sllti* 5/ 12/ 2023

Satpal Singh Sidhu
Printed Name: 

Its: 
County Executive

LESSOR

PORT OF BELLINGHAM
OocuSigned by: 

Gy4 5/ 11/ 2023

executive Director

5



OocuSign Envelope ID: E2DE6FB0- 08DF- 47OF- 9181- 084E7D248083

STATE OF WASHINGTON: 

ss

COUNTY OF WHATCOM: 

ON THIS 1, 4 day of M ' L , 2023, before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for the State of Washington,' my commissioned and sworn, personally appeared
ROB FIX, known to me to be the Executive Director of the PORT OF BELLINGHAM, and
acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, 
for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that they were authorized to
execute the said instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal of said corporation. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixedA day and year first above written. 

j1 11[ IIIIIf11117 7, -- 
titi QY• QA I iri Name rint} 

AB2 
2"

F,a . NOTARY PUBLIC, in and f r the State

of Washington, residing at elfin ham

My Commission expires: ( a ? j
r '° Zl$ tfG Co.' 

0..... 
0\ VVA

STATE OF_ jL," ' 
I I'" ' 

ZCOUNTY OF

ON THIS I L day of 2023, before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for the State of duly commissioned and sworn, personally
appeared before me m b. known to me to be the

of WHATCOM COUNTY, a Washi ton County, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the

free and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, 
and on oath verified that he/ she was authorized to execute this document on behalf of the limited

liability company for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year first above written. 

N>: jHf
ygnse

t
s . cs' 1 Print Name: t ate

NOTARY PURL C in and for the
e NOTARY } 

PUBLIC,, ; 
State of residing at

NKati 2
My commission expires: 

1OfI,
U..0p wAs tr

0


